

February 24, 1999

DEPOSIT

DATE

0048088

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

D093 =

MAR 0 1 1990

500.00

Fine

RE: Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate/ Docket No. 981881-TI

68.50 RAF 4 P+7

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in regards to the cancellation by Florida of S.J. Investments, Inc.'s Interexchange Telecommunications certificate.

Please find enclosed, in an effort to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, a check for \$500.00 and all past regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and interest charges owed to the State of Florida by S. J. Investments, Inc. (the "Company").

The Company, however, respectfully requests an abatement of the \$500.00 fine. This request is based on the fact that a former employee of the Company either misplaced or deliberately did not complete Florida's Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return. In fact, until just a couple of days ago, the Company was not aware that the Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns had not been filed with the State of Florida. This came as a shock to the Company as it has always been in good standing in all the 10 states it provides interexchange services in, and in full compliance with every state's regulatory policies and/or schemes.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (801) 363-9600. Thank you for your consideration.

ACK	
AFA	Cape expenses with
APP	Very truly yours,
CAF -	me
CMU	Stever M. Sage
CTR	Corporate Counsel, Regulatory
EAG	
LEG	
LIN	SMS: jmv
OPC	•
pru	

SEC

WAS -

MERCHANIS - CANDIO

원리보다 작가 되지

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE



February 24, 1999

32399-0850

DEPOSIT

DATE

0048088

568.50

Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL

D093 =

MAR 0 1 1999

500.00

Fine

RE: Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate/ Docket No. 981881-TI

68.50 RAF 4

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is in regards to the cancellation by Florida of S.J. Investments, Inc.'s Interexchange Telecommunications certificate.

Please find enclosed, in an effort to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, a check for \$500.00 and all past regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and interest charges owed to the State of Florida by S. J. Investments, Inc. (the "Company").

The Company, however, respectfully requests an abatement of the \$500.00 fine. This request is based on the fact that a former employee of the Company either misplaced or deliberately did not complete Florida's Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Return. In fact, until just a couple of days ago, the Company was not aware that the Interexchange Company Regulatory Assessment Fee Returns had not been filed with the State of Florida. This came as a shock to the Company as it has always been in good standing in all the 10 states it provides interexchange services in, and in full compliance with every state's regulatory policies and/or schemes.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (801) 363-9600. Thank you for your consideration.

ACCESS COMMUNICATIONS 215 So. State Street 10th Floor P.O. Box 510830 Salt Lake City, Utah 84151-0830	First Security Bank of Utah 16 East 100 South 2nd Floor See Lake City, Utah 84111	0049088
	Pebruary 24, 1999	Amount \$568.50
FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY EIGHT AND 50/100	\sim	
PAY FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM. TO THE ORDER OF		
	VOID AFTER 180 DRY	-

PSCICMU-153 (Rev. 4/98)

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 4802 issued to S.J. Investments, Inc. d/b/a Access Long Distance of Florida, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981881-TI

In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of IXC Certificate No. 5151 issued to Moving Media, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies. DOCKET NO. 981898-TI

In re: Cancellation by Florida
Public Service Commission of
Interexchange Telecommunications
Certificate No. 5153 issued to
Lightcom International, Inc. for
violation of Rule 25-4.0161,
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment
Fees; Telecommunications
Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981899-TI

In re: Cancellation by Florida
Public Service Commission of IXC
Certificate No. 5273 issued to
Fibernet, Inc. d/b/a Fibernet
Telemanagement, Inc. for
violation of Rule 25-4.0161,
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment
Fees: Telecommunications
Companies.

DOCKET NO. 981900-TI

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

ORDER NO. PSC-99-0329-FOF-TI DOCKETS NOS. 981881-TI, 981898-TI, 981899-TI, 981900-TI, 981901-TI, 981902-TI PAGE 3

substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

The entities listed below have not paid the regulatory assessment fees required by Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, for the year(s) specified below, along with statutory penalties and interest charges. Under Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum annual regulatory assessment fee (RAF) of \$50 if the certificate was active during any portion of the calendar year. Pursuant to Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the form and applicable fees are due to the Florida Public Service Commission by January 30 of the subsequent year. All entities that apply for certification receive a copy of our rules governing interexchange telecommunications service and an affidavit in which the applicants attest that the rules have been received and understood by the applicant. This affidavit must be attached to the application in order for the application to be processed.

Pursuant to Section 350.113(4), Florida Statutes, the regulatory assessment fee forms, for the period of January 1, through December 31, are mailed to the entities at least 45 days prior to the date that payment of the fee is due. The entities have been given adequate opportunity to pay. The Commission's correspondence regarding the regulatory assessment fees was received but not acknowledged. To date, the entities have not paid the required fees.

For the reason described above, pursuant to Rule 25-24.474(1)(b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code, we find it appropriate to cancel each entity's certificate, with the effective date of December 31, 1998, for failure to comply with Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, unless each entity pays a \$500 fine and remits all past due regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and interest charges, to the Florida Public Service Commission. Each entity must comply with these requirements within five business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fines will be remitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue Fund, pursuant to Section 364.516, Florida Statutes.